
Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 27 February 2019

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512

AGENDA

Item Pages

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should made clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3 MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018. 3 - 8

4 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - UPDATE 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place 9 - 12

5 REVIEW OF EXISTING EMPLOYMENT SITES 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place 13 - 18

6 RETAIL AND LEISURE CAPACITY STUDY 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place 19 - 26

7 LIST OF LOCAL HERITAGE ASSETS - DRAFT LIST OF RECREATIONAL 
BUILDINGS 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place 27 - 40



Circulation: 

Councillor J Bridges (Chairman)
Councillor M Specht (Deputy Chairman)
Councillor R Adams
Councillor R Ashman
Councillor J G Coxon
Councillor D Harrison
Councillor R Johnson
Councillor J Legrys
Councillor V Richichi
Councillor A C Saffell
Councillor N Smith



10

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2018 

Present:  Councillor 

Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, J G Coxon, D Harrison, J Legrys, V Richichi, N Smith and 
M Specht 

In Attendance: Councillors T J Pendleton 

Officers:  I Jordan, Mr I Nelson and Mrs R Wallace

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Bridges.

17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Councillor D Harrison declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 – Leicester and 
Leicestershire Authorities’ Joint Strategic Growth Plan as a Leicestershire County 
Councillor.

18 MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J G Coxon and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

19 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – SETTLEMENT HIERARCHY

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members.  He highlighted that 
the considerations within the report suggested that there was not a need to review Policy 
S2.  However, due to concerns from members of the Planning Committee relating to the 
lack of policy support for applications in smaller settlements, the suggested approach as 
detailed at section 4.0 of the report would form part of a wider consultation.

Councillor R Ashman asked if the smaller hamlets such as Acresford should be included.  
The Planning Policy Team Manager responded that these areas would currently fall under 
the planning policies which identified them as being subject to countryside policies and did 
not form part of the small villages category.

In relation to paragraph 3.3 of the report, which commented on a number of instances 
where the Planning Committee approved applications contrary to officer’s 
recommendations, Councillor J Legrys made it clear that these decisions were not taken 
as a collective, but independently.  

Councillor J Legrys raised concerns that people may find a way to work around the policy 
and take advantage.  He also felt that the hamlets should be merged with the smaller 
settlements within the policy as a small development could save a village school or shop.  
The Planning Policy Team Manager stated that the inclusion of hamlets had not been 
ruled out and it would be looked at further.

3

Agenda Item 3



11

Chairman’s initials

Councillor R Johnson felt that this was an important matter as villages needed to grow 
and have a proper infrastructure in place for development.  He also commented that some 
contentious applications considered in the past under policy S2 were recommended 
refusal by officers.

Councillor J G Coxon asked if the Council was still encouraging neighbourhood plans in 
parishes and whether the hamlets would fall under them.  The Planning Policy Team 
Manager commented that it was important for the District Council to have plans in place to 
cover parishes due to the risk of the areas not being covered if a neighbourhood plan was 
not adopted.

The Chairman felt that the criteria to be able to demonstrate a local connection to the area 
should include anyone who worked in the District who wanted to relocate, as the 
proposals were a little restrictive.  The Planning Policy Team Manager stated that 
discussion had been had regarding the inclusion of people that work in the District into the 
local connection criteria and it was ruled out initially due to the risk of it being abused but 
he would be happy to look into it further along with the results of the consultation.  
Councillor J Legrys asked the Planning Policy Team Manager to consider this carefully as 
that would mean someone like himself who was not born in the District but had lived here 
for 35 years and was retired would be excluded, but someone who worked in the District 
could take advantage.  

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J G Coxon and

RESOLVED THAT:

The approach to revise the settlement hierarchy as set out within the report be approved.

20 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – FURTHER CONSULTATION

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members, drawing attention 
to the proposed consultation document at appendix A.  Further to the report, he referred to 
the additional document circulated at the meeting, which detailed the intention of 
government to consult on further changes to the standard methodology for identifying 
housing requirements. 

Regarding the household projections and the plan to address the shortfall Councillor V 
Richichi asked the following questions:

- Were there any approved outline planning permissions within the five-yea
[...]
he appeal decision and reminded Councillor V Richichi that each case was considered by 
the inspector on its own merit.  

Councillor J Legrys was concerned that within a public consultation the housing 
requirement was a little ambiguous.  He commented that he would like to see more nature 
corridors within the District, as well as the number of takeaway restaurants being 
addressed.  He agreed with the proposals to address the need for Gypsies and travellers 
as part of the review rather than a separate planning document.  He commented that it 
was a difficult matter as not all residents would be happy but a transit site was needed.

In response to a question from Councillor D Harrison, the Planning Policy Team Leader 
stated that he did not envisage any definitive proposals on a site for Gypsies and 
Travellers before May 2019.  Councillor D Harrison stressed the importance of identifying 
the correct site, as he felt it would not be used if it was in the wrong place.

Councillor J G Coxon agreed with the needs of gypsies and travellers being addressed as 
part of the review but felt that it should not be diluted as it was of equal importance as the 
Local Plan.  The Planning Policy Team Manager strongly agreed.

In response to a question from Councillor J G Coxon, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
confirmed that his team were working with the Business Focus Team in relation to 
employment land.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Adams and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) Appendix A to the report (subject to the inclusion of the settlement hierarchy) be 
approved for consultation.

b) The needs of Gypsies and travellers be addressed as part of the local plan 
review.

21 LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE AUTHORITIES' JOINT STRATEGIC GROWTH 
PLAN

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members, highlighting the 
implications for North West Leicestershire with the changes to the plan as detailed at 
section 7.0 of the appended Cabinet report.  He reported that the plan was currently going 
through the approval process at all of the eight local planning authorities and it was 
expected to be in place by the New Year.

5



13

Chairman’s initials

In response to a question from Councillor R Adams, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
stated that he had no reason to not expect  all of the planning authorities to sign up to the 
plan.  In response to a further question regarding a new Joint Strategic Planning Manager, 
the Planning Policy Team Manager reported that work was underway and he was hopeful 
that the post would be filled by March/April next year dependant on the applicant.

Councillor V Richichi asked about the consequences of building more houses than the 
annual requirement figure.  The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that it was a 
balancing act and building more houses now would mean less were required in the future.  
Councillor V Richichi expressed concerns that if housing numbers were to dwindle then it 
could become difficult to meet the requirement figures in the future.  The Planning Policy 
Team Manager stated that the figures also relied on housing market and the sites 
available.

Councillor J Legrys raised concerns that the plan was becoming politicised by some 
Members and could be used against the Committee both during debate at Full Council the 
following week and in the future.  He felt it was important to have the correct wording for 
the resolution so that Members were not tied down to an opinion that could change in the 
future.  The Planning Policy Team Manager suggested the following amendment to the 
resolution:

‘The Committee support note the Strategic Growth Plan.’

All Members agreed with the proposal.

Subject to the above amendment, it was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by 
Councillor R Johnson and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The Committee note the Strategic Growth Plan.

b) The views of the Committee be considered by Council.

22 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members.  He reminded 
Members of the recent legislative changes that had affected the Statement of Community 
Involvement and the agreement by the Committee to consult on the revised document that 
was in line with the requirement to review every five years.  The consultation received 
eight responses, which were detailed at appendix B along with the suggested changes to 
the document.

In relation to the neighbour notification letter used for consultation purposes, Councillor R 
Johnson expressed his disappointment that they were addressed to ‘the occupier’ rather 
than personalised with individual names.  He felt it was disrespectful to a council taxpayer 
as this information could be cross-referenced from other departments.  The Planning 
Policy Team Manager explained that the name of occupiers was not always known, for 
example because somebody has not registered on the register of electors, and so it was 
not possible to include a specific occupier’s name. However, he would take the comments 
back to discuss further.

It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and

6



14

Chairman’s signature

RECOMMENDED THAT:

Cabinet adopt the revised Statement of Community Involvement subject to the 
amendments outlined in appendix A.

The meeting was adjourned at 7.36pm and reconvened at 7.41pm.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.00 pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – 27 FEBRUARY 2019

Title of report LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – UPDATE 

Contacts

Councillor Trevor Pendleton
01509 569746 
trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Planning Policy Team Manager 
01530 454677
ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report
To inform members of number of responses to the recent 
consultation on the local plan review and to update members on 
other matters related to the Local Plan review. 

Council Priorities
- Building Confidence in Coalville
- Homes and Communities
- Businesses and Jobs 

Implications:

Financial/Staff
The cost of the review is met from existing budgets for 2018/19 and 
appropriate budgetary provision will be sought as part of the budget 
process for 2019/20.

Risk Management

A risk assessment of the project has been undertaken. As far as 
possible control measures have been put in place to minimise these 
risks, including monthly Project Board meetings where risk is 
reviewed.

Equalities Impact Screening An Equalities Impact Assessment of the Local Plan review will be 
undertaken as part of the Sustainability Appraisal.  

Human Rights None discernible

Transformational 
Government Not applicable

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service The Report is Satisfactory

Comments of Section 151 
Officer The Report is Satisfactory

9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Deputy  
Monitoring Officer The Report is Satisfactory

Consultees None

Background papers

Report to Local Plan Committee of 7 November 2018 

https://minutes-
1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=1949&Ver=4

Local plan Review – emerging options consultation

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/emerging_options

Recommendation

THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE:

(I) NOTES THE LEVEL OF RESPONSES TO THE RECENT 
CONSULTATION ON THE LOCAL PLAN; AND 

(II) PROGRESS ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE EVDIENCE 
BASE

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Members will recall that at the 7 November 2019 meeting of this committee it was agreed 
to undertake a further consultation in respect of the emerging Local Plan. 

1.2 The consultation took place between 12 November 2018 and 11 January 2019. 

1.3 A copy of the consultation document can be viewed from the link referred to in the section 
above on Background Papers. The document covered the following issues and included a 
series of questions to he
[...]
experience of working on similar studies 
elsewhere in Leicestershire and further afield.  

The previous Review of Existing Employment Sites was 
undertaken in 2010 and is therefore out of date.  Not updating the 
study, which is a key element of the evidence base for the Local 
Plan Review, could potentially lead to the reviewed Local Plan 
being found unsound.  

Equalities Impact Screening
None specific in respect of this study, but an Equalities Impact 
Assessment of the Local Plan review will be undertaken as part of 
the Sustainability Appraisal.  

Human Rights None discernible

Transformational 
Government Not applicable 

13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Head of Paid 
Service The report is satisfactory.

Comments of Section 151 
Officer The report is satisfactory.

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer The report is satisfactory.

Consultees The Planning Policy Team have worked with the Business Focus 
team in drafting the new Study.

Background papers

2010 Review of Existing Employment Sites – 
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/assessment_of_emplo
yment_sites_august_20101/Assessment%20of%20Employment%
20Sites%20-%20August%202010.pdf

2019 Review of Existing Employment Sites – 
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/review_of_existing_em
ployment_sites/Review%20of%20Employment%20Sites%20-
%20Final%20Report%20January%202019.pdf

Adopted Local Plan -  
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/adopted_local_plan_2
011_20312/Adopted%20Written%20Statement.pdf

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THE FINDINGS OF THE 
REVIEW OF EXISTING EMPLOYMENT SITES STUDY

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The adopted Local Plan identifies 21 sites across the district as existing employment sites.  
These are predominantly areas currently occupied by B1/B2/B8 uses, and Policy Ec3 
(Existing Employment Areas) seeks to protect these areas from non-B uses due to the 
important role 
[...]
 in the 
adopted Local Plan should be maintained in the review (subject to some boundary changes 
– see below), and that the additional sites assessed are also all worthy of identification in 
the review.

4.2 The only land in existing employment use that is recommended for removal from 
identification in the Local Plan is Pipeyard Works – a loss of just 0.63ha of existing 
employment land.

4.3 The study has also identified an additional 4.54ha of potential expansion land, which is land 
adjoining existing employment areas, that could potentially accommodate further 
employment in the future, and a further 38.58ha of ‘infill’ sites, which are sites within the 
land already identified for employment in the Local Plan, but which are currently 
undeveloped.

17



5.0 NEXT STEPS

5.1 The findings from the Review of Existing Employment Sites will now be used to inform the 
drafting of policies in the Local Plan review.  Specifically, it provides evidence on which 
employment sites should be identified and protected for employment uses.  It also provides 
an estimation of how much employment land is expected to be lost over the plan period.  
We can therefore feed this into our calculations of how much additional employment land 
will be required up to 2036.

18



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2019

Title of report RETAIL AND LEISURE CAPACITY STUDY

Contacts

Councillor Trevor Pendleton
01509 569746 
trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Planning Policy Team Manager 
01530 454677
ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report

To outline to members: 
i) the purpose of undertaking an updated Retail and Leisure 
Capacity Study, 
ii) how and when it was undertaken; and
iii) outline the key findings and overall conclusions.

Council priorities Business and Jobs
Building Confidence in Coalville

Implications:

Financial/Staff The cost of undertaking the Retail and Leisure Capacity was met 
from within existing budgets

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management

The study has been undertaken by an experienced consultancy 
who have previous experience of working on similar studies 
elsewhere in Leicestershire and further afield.  

The previous Retail Capacity Study was undertaken in 2012 with 
an update undertaken in 2014 and is therefore out of date.  Not 
updating the study, which is a key element of the evidence base 
for the Local Plan Review, could potentially lead to the reviewed 
Local Plan being found unsound.  

Equalities Impact Screening None

Human Rights None discernible

Transformational 
Government Not applicable 

19

Agenda Item 6

mailto:trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Head of Paid 
Service The report is satisfactory.

Comments of Section 151 
Officer The report is satisfactory.

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer The report is satisfactory.

Consultees

Background papers

North West Leicestershire Retail Study – 2012 Update
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/retail_capacity_study_
update_and_appendices_march_2013/Retail%20capacity%20Stud
y%20Update%20and%20Appendices%20-%20March%202013.pdf

North West Leicestershire Retail Study – 2014 Capacity Update 
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/retail_capacity_study_
update_2015/Retail%20Study%20Update%202015.pdf

Retail and Leisure Capacity Study - 2019
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/retail_and_leisure_cap
acity_study/16460_02%20Final%20Report%2007-02-19.pdf

Adopted Local Plan -  
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/adopted_local_plan_2
011_20312/Adopted%20Written%20Statement.pdf

National Planning Policy Framework which can be found at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-
policy-framework--2

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THE FINDINGS OF THE 
RETAIL AND LEISURE CAPACITY STUDY

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The adopted Local Plan includes a number of policies relating to 
[...]
he Council should consider reducing the impact threshold for local 
centres to 250 sqm gross in line with the Sunday trading size limit. It also recommends 
deleting reference to offices from the policy in accordance with the revised NPPF 

 The current designated primary shopping area and town centre boundaries for Ashby 
de la Zouch and Coalville town centres are considered to remain appropriate and 
provide a sufficient balance between flexibility and control.  Notwithstanding this advice, 
as part of the Local Plan Review it is proposed that officers undertake a review of the 
currently defined boundaries of the town and local centres.  

4.0 NEXT STEPS

4.1 The findings from the Retail and Leisure Capacity Study will now be used to inform the 
drafting of policies in the Local Plan review.  The study also specifically provides evidence 
on potential retail and leisure floorspace requirements which can be fed into our calculations 
of how much additional retail and leisure land will be required up to 2036.  However, it should 
be noted that these figures may be subject to change in light of any changes in population 
projections. Once we have a clearer picture of the district’s future housing requirements it 
may necessitate an update to this study.  

26



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2019

Title of report LIST OF LOCAL HERITAGE ASSETS 
DRAFT LIST OF RECREATIONAL BUILDINGS

Contacts

Councillor Trevor Pendleton
01509 569746 
trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Strategic Director of Place
01530 454555
james.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report
For the Committee to note and support a forthcoming public 
consultation regarding the addition of five recreational buildings to 
the Council’s list of local heritage assets

Council priorities

Business and Jobs
Addition of these buildings to the list would contribute toward 
achieving the Council’s aim of supporting sustainable development 
and growth.

Homes and Communities
Addition of these buildings to the list would contribute toward 
achieving the Council’s aim of people feeling proud of their homes 
and communities.

Implications:

Financial/Staff Not applicable

Risk Management Not applicable

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable

Human Rights Not applicable

Transformational 
Government Not applicable

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service The report is satisfactory.

Comments of Section 151 
Officer The report is satisfactory.

27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:james.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer The report is satisfactory.

Consultees

It is intended to consult the following bodies, as well as the owners 
of properties affected by the draft list:

 Historic England
 National Amenity Societies
 Leicestershire County Council
 Parish Councils
 NWLDC Ward Members
 Local History Societies

Background papers Criteria for identifying local heritage assets (2016)
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/local_heritage_assets

Recommendations
THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES AND SUPPORTS THE 
FORTHCOMING PUBLIC CONSULTATION REGARDING THE 
LIST OF LOCAL HERITAGE ASSETS

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (2010) encourages local planning authorities to 
adopt lists of local heritage assets. On 15 January 2019 the Council’s Cabinet adopted 
four thematic lists of local heritage assets, as follows:

 Commemorative structures;
 Education buildings;
 Places of worship;
 Suburban and small country houses.

1.2 Officers have drafted a thematic list of recreational buildings, for the purposes of public 
consultation. The thematic list contains five buildings. Officers consider that these 
buildings fulfil our Criteria for identifying local heritage assets, which were adopted in June 
2016. Please refer to appendix 1.

1.3 In the longer term, officers expect to draft six further thematic lists of local herita
[...]
ding. The ‘Regal’ at 
Coalville appears in Pevsner’s Buildings of England (1984).

Museums, public libraries and theatres
The district contains no purpose-built museums. The museums at Castle Donington, 
Diseworth and Moira are grade II listed. Ashby Museum is in a mid-twentieth century 
extension to the town’s former National School, which is included on our list of local heritage 
assets. 

The museums at Measham and Whitwick are in former railway stations while Kegworth 
Museum is in a former agricultural building. These buildings would be considered as part of 
a thematic assessment of transport structures and agricultural buildings.

The district contains no purpose-built libraries erected before 1948. Libraries were erected at 
Castle Donington in 1969 and at Coalville and Kegworth in 1971. A library was erected at 
Measham in 2004. These buildings are not considered suitable for addition to the local list. In 
Ashby the former National School was converted to a library in 1988; it is included on our list 
of local heritage assets.

In Ashby a former parish room was extended in 1981 to form the Venture Theatre. This 
building would be considered as part of a thematic assessment of civic buildings.

Century Theatre
A mobile theatre was manufactured in Hinckley c.1947-52. In 1995 elements of the theatre 
were erected at the Snibston Discovery Park in Coalville. The theatre has been extended 
since that date. The theatre is neither in situ nor intact and for that reason the theatre is not 
considered suitable for addition to the local list.

The theatre was assessed by Historic England in 2016. They noted that “the theatre 
structure was designed as – and remains – a mobile facility”. They noted that “the theatre 
trailers were accompanied originally by a fleet of vehicles that provided accommodation for 
the whole theatre company, together with a kitchen and dining car and trailers that formed 
the entrance [foyer]”. These elements do not survive.

Assembly room

Minutes of the meeting


15

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2019 

Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman)

Councillors M Specht, R Adams, J G Coxon, D Harrison, J Legrys, V Richichi, A C Saffell and 
D Everitt (Substitute for Councillor R Johnson) 

In Attendance: Councillors  

Officers:  Mr L Sebastian, Mr I Nelson, I Jordan and Mrs R Wallace

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Ashman and R Johnson.

24 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest

25 MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018.

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor R Adams and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

26 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - UPDATE

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members.  In relation to the 
Government’s recent consultation detailed at paragraph 2.4, results had since been 
published regarding housing requirements, the decision of which was that 2014 household 
projections were to be used and not 2016 household projections.  The Planning Policy 
Team Manager informed Members that the implications of this would need to be 
considered, possibly requiring some external input. 

In response to a question from Councillor R Adams, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
explained that the responses from the emerging options consultation were from a mixture 
of individuals, businesses and consultants working on behalf of others such as 
landowners.

Councillor J Legrys commented that he was confused regarding what was meant by 
‘evidence base’ within the recommendations of the report.  The Planning Policy Team 
Manager referred Members to section 2.0 of the report and explained that it was about 
making Members aware of the growing number of studies being undertaken to support the 
Local Plan review.

Councillor J Legrys commented that the web link to the background papers within the 
report was not working and the Planning Policy Team Manager agreed to email the 
document to all Members of the Committee. 



16

Chairman’s initials

Councillor J Coxon questioned whether he had a pecuniary interest due to land that he 
owned land within the SHELAA.  He was advised that he did not by the Legal Services 
Team Manager.

Councillor M Specht asked for the full responses to the consultation as the report only 
provided numbers.  The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that the aim of the 
report was to provide Members with an overview at this stage and a further more detailed 
report would be considered in June, this would include the consultation responses.

Councillor A C Saffell felt that the consultation was not asking the correct questions, as 
there was nothing in relation to the type of housing required and whom the housing would 
be for.  He felt this was particularly important in areas surrounding distribution parks, as 
housing was required for employees.  The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that 
those details would be considered later in the review and that work had been 
commissioned relating to demographics and housing need across the district.  The 
Chairman encouraged Members to raise concerns such as this at any time with officers 
and not to leave them to meetings only.

In response to a request from Councillor V Richichi, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
discussed the differences between the 2014 and 2016 published housing projections and 
explained that he would be receiving some external legal advice on the matter, as there 
was a considerable difference.   It was important to manage any risk for the Council 
moving forward.  He was hopeful that there would be a clearer picture at the next meeting 
in June.

It was moved by Cllr J Coxon, seconded by Councillor R Adams and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The level of responses to the recent consultation on the Local Plan be noted.

b) The progress on the development of the evidence base be noted.

27 REVIEW OF EXISTING EMPLOYMENT SITES

The Planning Policy Team Leader presented the reports to Members.  

Councillor V Richichi expressed concerns that when the Local Plan was emerging 18 
months ago, Planning Committee was refusing applications when they were outside the 
Limits to Development and yet these were now being approved even though the Local 
plan was in place.  He felt it was difficult for the Planning Committee when the ‘goal posts’ 
were constantly moving.  The Planning Policy Team Leader explained that the Planning 
Inspector had agreed criteria in the adopted Local Plan to allow the development of 
employment land outside of defined settlements where need could be demonstrated.  The 
Chairman agreed that it was difficult, which was why it was important to have studies such 
as this one to help the authority keep control.

Councillor J Legrys was disappointed that recent planning permissions on employment 
land were not included on the list of sites and taken into the calculations.  He asked that 
they be included going forward.  He also questioned whether the site referred to as Owen 
Street was in fact the former Pallitoy factory site, which is actually accessed off Jackson 
Street.  Councillor J Legrys questioned whether this raised issues about the consultant’s 
ability to undertake the work.  The Planning Policy Team Manager apologised, and 
advised that he would ask the consultants to amend the report with the correct name. The 
Planning Policy Team Leader confirmed that the right site had been assessed – this was 
evidenced by photographs of the site in the report  Regarding the site list, the Planning 



17

Chairman’s initials

Policy Team Manager reminded Members that things were constantly moving and that all 
sites would be considered as part of the Local Plan review.  

Regarding a comment made by Councillor A C Saffell in relation to the exclusion of sites 
with outline planning permission, the Planning Policy Team Manager assured Members 
that all sites, including those that had outline permissions would be recognised as being 
employment land when considering how much additional land was required.

Following a discussion regarding information detailed within the background paper but not 
in the report, the Chairman asked for it to be made clearer in reports when further details 
could be found by following a web link.

In reference to the TNT site in Lount being of low value because of its isolated rural 
location, Councillor D Everitt did not feel that its rural location was a negative, as you 
would not know it was there if not for the sign.  The Planning Policy Team Leader 
explained that part of the criteria was to look at how desirable the site would be to future 
occupants and this was why its rural location could be a constraint.  He added that it was 
only an informed opinion, as it was difficult to predict the future use of such sites.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The findings of the review of existing employment sites study be noted.

28 RETAIL AND LEISURE CAPACITY STUDY

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members.

Councillor D Harrison asked what could be done to kick start growth in Coalville Town 
Centre; he felt that a catalyst was needed.  The Chairman assured him that things were 
happening and options were being investigated.  Councillor D Harrison added that a good 
mixture of houses for all generations would also help.  The Chairman agreed and felt that 
the evidence that had been collated for the report indicated that things were moving in the 
right direction.

Councillor M Specht raised concerns of the threat of internet shopping on the high street 
and the need to address the problem.

Councillor J Legrys believed that the answer to starting growth in Coalville Town Centre 
was housing because people could simply walk into the centre to get supplies.  He asked 
if there was any data available in relation to how internet shopping was affecting the 
district.  The Planning Policy Team Manager agreed to look into it and report to Councillor 
J Legrys.

Councillor D Everitt commented that business owners also needed to do something 
different to encourage customers in and this also included the price of goods.

It was moved by Councillor R Adams, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and

RESOLVED THAT:

The findings of the retail and leisure capacity study be noted.

29 LIST OF LOCAL HERITAGE ASSETS - DRAFT LIST OF RECREATIONAL BUILDINGS

The Planning and Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members.



18

Chairman’s signature

The Chairman supported the report but was mindful of how it affected the surrounding 
areas and future of the buildings.  The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that the 
Local List could also assist with funding bids for the buildings in the future.

In response to a question from Councillor J Legrys, the Portfolio Holder explained that the 
buildings listed within the report were not listed in the original report to Cabinet, as they 
were new additions.  Officers were taking a thematic approach in compiling the List and 
therefore more of these reports would be considered in the future.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by V Richichi and

RESOLVED THAT:

The forthcoming public consultation regarding the list of local heritage assets be noted 
and supported.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.20 pm


